CITY OF

QU City Council Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: March 18, 2008
FROM: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ITEM NO: 15
WARDS: All

SUBJECT: COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE SERVICES—PROPOSED
RATE STRUCTURE

ISSUE:

The issues for City Council consideration are approval of the rate structure for commercial and
residential solid waste services outlined in this report and authorization for the preparation and
mailing of a notice of the City Council’s intent to consider the rate structures.

The proposed commercial rate structure would be in place for the term of the Second Amendment
to the Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement currently under negotiation. The
proposed rate structure would meet operational needs, equitably distribute costs between
commercial and residential customers, and allow Riverside rates to remain highly competitive with
other agencies.

The proposed residential rate structure is afive-year rate plan for the period of July 1, 2008, through
June 30, 2013. The proposed residential rate structure is competitive with other agencies and
reflects the equitable allocation of costs between residential and commercial customers.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the City Council:
1. Conceptually approve the rate structure for commercial solid waste services for the term of
the Second Amendment to the Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement as
outlined in this report;

2. Conceptually approve the rate structure for residential solid waste services beginning July 1,
2008, and ending June 30, 2013, as outlined in this report; and

3. Authorize the preparation and mailing of a notice of the City Council’s intent to adopt the rate
structure for commercial and residential solid waste services.

15-1



Rate Structure ® Page 2

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Public Works Department presented this item to the Land Use Committee on February 28,
2008. All three Committee members were present and unanimously recommended that the City
Council conceptually approve the rate structures for commercial and residential solid waste services
and authorize the mailing of a written notice of the City Council’s intent to consider the rate
structure.

The Committee also authorized the Public Works Director to negotiate the Second Amendment to
the Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement with Athens Services, Inc., Burrtec Waste
Industries, Inc., and CR & R, Inc. for Integrated Solid Waste Management Services and directed the
Public Works Department to return to the Committee within 60 days with the Second Amendment
and an analysis of administrative costs associated with a competitive market option, which would
remove the floor and/or ceiling from rates commercial haulers charge customers.

BACKGROUND:

— Commercial Solid Waste Services

On May 11, 1993, the City Council approved the provision of official notice to private refuse
companies that their “evergreen” franchise agreements for commercial solid waste collection would
be ending. The City Council, acting on the recommendation of the Land Use Committee,
determined that it was in best interest of the public to periodically review the refuse contracts to
ensure competition, innovation, and the best possible service to businesses. The contracts expired
on May 11, 2001.

In May 1999 the City Council referred the issue of franchise agreements to the Land Use
Committee. The Land Use Committee met four times in 1999 and recommended that the City
Council direct the Public Works Department to obtain competitive bids for refuse collection.

On January 18, 2000, the City Council approved the recommendation of the Land Use Committee
and authorized the Public Works Department to obtain competitive bids for the collection of
commercial refuse within the City. The bid documents allowed the City Council to select up to three
companies to collect commercial refuse on a citywide basis, as opposed to exclusive collection
areas. The Public Works Department believed the competition created between the three
companies would provide a high quality service. Six companies bid on the collection of commercial
solid waste.

On February 27, 2001, the City Council awarded Bid 5790 and entered into non-exclusive contracts
for the collection of commercial refuse within the City with the lowest three responsive bidders,
Athens Services, Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc., and CR & R, Inc., each for a seven-year period.
The contracts expire on June 30, 2008.

On July 22, 2003, the City Council approved the First Amendment to the Commercial Non-Exclusive
Solid Waste Agreement with the three firms. The First Amendment clarified minor contractual
conditions.

On February 12, 2008, the City Council directed the Public Works Department to bring a refuse rate

plan forward to the Land Use Committee that equitably distributes service costs between
commercial and residential customers.

15-2



Rate Structure ® Page 3

Based on the fact that the non-exclusivity of the contracts has been beneficial to the City from a
service and cost perspective, on February 28, 2008, the Public Works Department received Land
Use Committee authorization to negotiate a Second Amendment to the Commercial Non-Exclusive
Solid Waste Agreement with Athens, Burrtec, and CR&R within parameters approved by the Land
Use Committee. The Public Works Department will return to the Land Use Committee with the
Second Amendment within 60 days.

The non-exclusive contracts provide numerous service benefits to the City. The business
community benefits from service competition. The City as a whole benefits from in-kind services
provided by the three firms. The firms donate hundreds of hours of labor and equipment in support
of Clean Up Riverside’s Environment (CURE) programming and other City Sponsored events such
as the Festival of Lights.

The non-exclusive contracts also have enabled the City of Riverside to maintain extremely
competitive rates for commercial services. Based on the survey of 2007-08 commercial rates,
Riverside’s commercial rates are almost the lowest in Riverside and San Bernardino Counties (see
Exhibit 1).

The Second Amendment would provide for continued quality and cost competitive solid waste
collection service. Highlights include the following:

1. Term—the proposed Amendment term would be ten years, beginning July 1, 2008 and
expiring June 30, 2018;

2. Fleetreplacement—immediately place into service alternate fuel vehicles equipped with low
emission liquid or compressed natural gas tanks;

3. Commercial and multi-family recycling—implementation of additional programs and/or the
enhancement of existing programs;

4. Cleaning and maintenance—maintenance of bins in a graffiti-free condition at all times and
specify remedies/penalties for non-compliance in furtherance of the City’s zero-tolerance
graffiti policy;

5. CURE Program enhancements—collect abandoned solid waste items within City rights of
ways (including alleys) within 24 hours of notification; continuation and/or expansion of
CURE and special event support; and provision of recycling programs at City facilities at no
charge to the City;

6. Performance measurements—monitoring of performance and accountability with
remedies/penalties for non-compliance (missed pickups, emergency bin exchanges or
repairs, graffiti abatement, etc.); and

7. Compensation—retention of existing compensation structure for course of the Second
Amendment while adjusting rate components to ensure equity between commercial and
residential rates, reflection of current service costs, and addition of a component for street
sweeping.

Exhibit 1 illustrates that the rate structure has effectively maintained commercial rates within the
City of Riverside as compared to other jurisdictions. The Land Use Committee recommends City
Council approval of the proposed rate structure. It has been discussed with but not agreed to by the
contractors.

15-3



Rate Structure ® Page 4

The commercial rate structure for standard bin service is comprised of seven components: 1) Base
Rate; 2) Disposal Fee; 3) Processing Fee; 4) Franchise Fee; 5) Landfill Closure Surcharge; 6)
Administrative Fee; and 7) AB 939 Fees. A street sweeping rate component would be added.

1.

Base Rate: The base rate is the cost of collection service. The Agreement allows for the
base rate to be adjusted by two factors. One is a change in Consumer Price Index (CPI).
Secondly, Contractors may request an increase for extraordinary or unusual changes in the
cost of providing services. Annual CPI adjustments are implemented administratively. The
City Council must approve extraordinary adjustments.

The current agreement allows any of the Contractors to request an adjustment for unusual
changes in the cost of providing service. Only one request is allowed during a one year
period. The City granted one such request during the seven year period due to rising fuel
and insurance costs. The granting of such requests is at the sole discretion of the City.

Disposal (landfill) Fee: This component is set each year by the County of Riverside and is a
pass-through cost under the terms of the Agreement. The disposal fee is implemented
administratively.

Processing Fee: The processing fee is established under a separate agreement between
the City of Riverside and the Agua Mansa Transfer MRF, LLC with Burrtec Waste Industries
serving as the operator of the Agua Mansa Transfer Station. This is also a pass-through
component of the rate structure. Annual increases are contractually linked to the CPI and
implemented administratively.

Franchise Fee: The Franchise Fee was established by the City in the Agreement at $11/ton.
Adjustments are made annually according to changes in the CPl and implemented
administratively. Revenue generated by the Franchise Fee is deposited into the General
Fund.

Landfill Closure Surcharge: The Landfill Closure Surcharge is set by the City. Funds are
used to maintain the closed Tequesquite Landfill. This includes required air/water quality
testing and maintenance of the methane gas collection system and landfill cover. The
surcharge is based on actual landfill maintenance costs and allocated by commercial
disposal tons. The surcharge was last adjusted in 2003 and needs to be increased from
$1.19 to $3.69/ton. The $2.50/ton increase is needed to meet increasing regulatory
requirements and cost increases since 2003. The Public Works Department recommends
the Landfill Closure Surcharge be administratively adjusted on an annual basis to reflect
changes in the CPI.

City Administrative Fee: This rate component is set by the City to recover costs of
administering the commercial refuse program. Costs include staff time allocated to
commercial contract management, customer service, field support, outreach, and education.
The fee was last adjusted in 2003 and fails to recover the cost of program administration and
equitably distribute costs between commercial and residential customers. The Public Works
Department recommends a $4.25/ton increase from $0.61 to $4.86/ton and that future
increases be implemented administratively on an annual basis to reflect changes inthe CPI.

AB939 Fee: The AB939 fee is collected to meet mandated diversion requirements set by the
California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB). Funds are used to support
CURE programming, which includes promotion of commercial recycling. The City Council in
2003 approved the distribution of costs evenly between residential and commercial
customers and set a fee of $2.29/ton for commercial customers. To equitably distribute

15-4



Rate Structure ® Page 5

costs between commercial and residential customers, the allocation should be based on
annual tonnage generated by each waste stream and remain at $2.29/ton. The Public
Works Department recommends that the AB 939 component be adjusted administratively on
an annual basis to reflect changes in the CPI.

8. Street Sweeping (new): A component would be added to the rate structure to support the
portion of street sweeping services associated with the collection of debris, trash and other
organic material in streets and gutters coming from commercial, industrial, and multi-family
occupancies. Based on annual tonnage, the estimated cost is $1.1 million or $13.58/ton.
Other portions of the street sweeping operation would be funded by residential customers,
the Sewer and NPDES Storm Drain Funds, and parking citation revenue. The Public Works
Department recommends that future increases be implemented administratively on an
annual basis to reflect changes in the CPI.

The following table compares 2007-08 rate components with those proposed in 2008-09, using the
monthly service rate for a 3 cubic yard bin serviced one time per week.

Contract Current Adjustment 2008-09 Adjustment

Component Cost/Ton Basis Cost/Ton Basis
1 | Bass Rats 67.93 CPI or extraordinary 69 96 CPI or extraordinary
request request

2 | Disposal Fee 25.27 | Set by County 25.77 | Set by County
3 | Processing Fee 11.99 | CPI 12.34 | CPI
4 | Landfill Surcharge 1.19 | Set by City in 2003 3.69 | Set by City in 2008; CPI
5 | Franchise Fee 13.17 | CPI 13.56 | CPI
6 | AB939 Fee 2.29 | Set by City in 2003 2.29 | Set by City in 2008; CPI
7 | Administrative Fee 0 .61 | Set by City in 2003 4.86 | Set by City in 2008; CPI
8 | Street Sweeping 13.58 | Set by City in 2008; CPI

Total 122.45 146.05

Monthly Service Rate

(3 CY Bin 1X/\WK) 7396 94,03

Note—based on preliminary 2008-09 budget; assumes 3.0% CPI for & $.50/on increase in disposal fee for 2008-09; rate
structure has been discussed with but not agreed to by Contractors

Although the rate is established on a per ton basis, the cost must be translated into a rate based on
bin size and frequency of pick up. The Agreement established a methodology for a typical 3 cubic
yard bin. The resulting monthly service rate of $94.93 in 2008-09 demonstrates that Riverside’s
commercial rate would remain competitive. This rate would be the third lowest in the Inland Empire
when compared to the 2007 survey data. Considering that rates in the other jurisdictions will
increase in 2008-09, the City’s commercial rate would likely remain the lowest rate in both counties.

— Residential Solid Waste Services

On May 20, 2003, the City Council approved a five year residential rate structure beginning July 1,
2003 and ending June 30, 2008. Over the five years, the rate structure kept pace with the cost of
providing residential solid waste services. The rate structure now needs to be adjusted. Strategic
decision making by the City Council has enabled the City to limit rate adjustments.

On February 27, 2001, the City Council authorized a seven year agreement with Burrtec Waste
Industries Inc. to provide residential collection service. Burrtec provides residential service to 37%
of the residential accounts (23,500 households) within the City of Riverside. Solid Waste Division
employees service the remaining 65% of residential customers (40,000 households). The term of
Burrtec’s Agreement is May 12, 2001, through May 11, 2008.

15-5




Rate Structure ® Page 6

On December 17, 2002, the City Council approved the continuation of the dual service provider
model (City and Burrtec) for residential solid waste services. This arrangement benefits City
residents by fostering competition between the City and Burrtec to keep operational costs low and
provide exceptional service to our customers.

On December 17, 2002, the City Council also approved the blending of trash rates to maintain the
lowest possible customer rates on a citywide basis. The cost of City-provided collection service is
higher than Burrtec’s cost. By blending the rates, all customers pay the same monthly service rate.

The City Council also directed the Public Works Department to implement collection efficiencies,
staffing adjustments, and a vehicle replacement program. These efforts focused on increasing
operational efficiencies and reducing the cost of service in the Solid Waste Division. The Public
Works Department continues to critically evaluate Solid Waste Division operations and implement
efficiencies and cost savings measures on an ongoing basis. Current initiatives include a re-routing,
route balancing, and customer service enhancements.

On January 23, 2007, the City Council approved the Second Amendment to the Residential Solid
Waste Agreement with Burrtec. The Amendment has a ten year term beginning January 1, 2007,
and expiring January 1, 2017. The long-term arrangement allowed the City to attain a number of
contract modifications including the immediate upgrade of Burrtec’s fleet to low emission liquid
natural gas (LNG) vehicles without significantly impacting the amount of compensation that the City
pays to Burrtec for services. The City only added $0.25/household to the monthly base rate
effective July 1, 2007. This reflects an increased payment from the City to Burrtec of $5,900/month
or $71,000 annually.

On February 12, 2008, the City Council directed the Public Works Department to bring a refuse rate
structure forward to the Land Use Committee that equitably distributes service costs between
residential and commercial customers. This analysis has been completed and is the basis for the
rate structure outlined in this report.

Barring any unforeseen regulatory requirements or changing circumstances, the existing rate
structure, adjusted annually for CPI beginning in 2009-10, would support the cost of providing
residential solid waste collection services for the next five years. Due to the recently completed rate
analysis, which allocates costs equitably between residential and commercial customers, this rate
structure would also support the incorporation of a street sweeping component into the rate
structure.

To ensure the solvency of the Refuse Fund, the Public Works Department recommends the addition
of a street sweeping component to the rate structure. In 2005-06, the City Council transferred the
street sweeping operation from the General Fund to the Refuse Fund. This facilitated the
incorporation of street sweeping into the City’s comprehensive solid waste management program.
At that time, no rate component was added and as a result the street sweeping program has been a
drain on the Refuse Fund balance.

Based on tonnage, the portion of street sweeping costs associated with the collection of debris,
trash, and other organic material coming from residential occupancies is estimated to be $872,000.
$1.16 would be incorporated into the monthly rate structure in 2008-09, with future increases
implemented administratively on an annual basis to reflect changes in CPIl. Due to the reallocation
of costs, the street sweeping increase would be offset by reductions in other rate components,
resulting in no rate increase in 2008-09. Other portions of the street sweeping operation are funded

15-6



Rate Structure ® Page 7

by commercial refuse customers, the Sewer and NPDES Storm Drain Funds, and street sweeping-
related parking citation revenue.

The proposed residential rate structure is illustrated below.

Service Current | 2008-09 | 2009-10 2010-11| 2011-12 2012-13
Curbside/Disabled 20.63 20.63 + CPI + CPI + CPI + CPI
Multi-family 11.96 11.96 + CPI + CPI + CPI + CPI
Driveway 28.74 28.74 + CPI + CPI + CPI + CPI
Backyard 34.74 34.74 + CPI + CPI + CPI + CPI
Condominiums 12.99 12.99 + CPI + CPI + CPI + CPI
Extra Container 8.78 8.78 + CPI + CPI + CPI + CPI
(brown)

Extra Container (green) 3.54 3.54 + CPI + CPI + CPI + CPI
Extra Container (blue) 1.70 1.70 + CPI + CPI + CPl + CPI

The proposed rate structure for 2009-10 through 2012-13 would use 2008-09 as the base and be
adjusted administratively on an annual basis to reflect CPI.

The proposed rate structure would fund:
— Operating and maintenance requirements;
— Ongoing vehicle replacement program for three new vehicles annually;

- Continuation of the Clean Up Riverside’s Environment (CURE) Program, as approved by
the City Council on April 8 and October 14, 2003, to ensure compliance with the
California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 (AB 939) and improve the
cleanliness of neighborhoods and business districts; and

— The portion of the street sweeping operation associated with residential occupancies.

Riverside’s residential rates are comparable to other cities in Riverside and San Bernardino
Counties providing similar service levels. The survey data in Exhibit 2 illustrates how Riverside’s
2007-08 rates compare to other cities. The proposed 2008-09 monthly service rate of $20.63 would
remain competitive with other cities as the cities participating in the survey will be increasing rates in
2008-09.

— Notice Requirements

The Public Works Department is seeking authorization to prepare and mail a notice of the City
Council’'s intent to consider the rate structure outlined in this report. Based upon a recent ruling by
the California Supreme Court, solid waste rates are now subject to the requirements of voter-
approved Proposition 218. This means that, as part of the rate-making process, the City is required
to provide written notice to all affected property owners of the proposed rate increase and hold a
public hearing 45 days after the date of such notice to consider all written protests. If more than
50% of the property owners’ protest in writing, then the increased rate cannot be adopted.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The proposed rate structure for commercial and residential solid waste services reflects the
equitable distribution of costs between commercial and residential customers. The amount of
revenue generated by the rate structure would depend on the annual Consumer Price Index (CPI)
adjustment, disposal fees set by Riverside County (commercial), and final 2008-09 budget amounts.

15-7



Rate Structure ® Page 8

The proposed residential and commercial rate structure would balance Refuse Fund expenditures

and revenues in 2008-09 and eliminate the negative fund balance in 2010-11 resulting from the
transfer of the street sweeping operation from the General Fund to the Refuse Fund in 2005-06.
Fund balance would then begin to replenish with the goal of achieving a reserve equivalent to 10
percent of operating revenues.

Should the Public Works Department successfully negotiate the Second Amendment, the
commercial rate structure outlined above would support the program for the term of the agreement.
Under the proposed rate structure, the monthly rate for a 3 cubic yard bin with once-a-week pick up
would increase from $79.58 to approximately $94.93 while maintaining the City’s competitive rate
structure. Actual rates would depend on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and disposal fees set by
Riverside County, as well as final 2008-09 budget amounts. The proposed rate structure has been
discussed with but not agreed to by the Contractors.

The Public Works Department would continue to critically evaluate Solid Waste Division operations
and implement efficiencies and cost savings measures on an ongoing basis. Savings in this area
result in lower residential customer rates.

The cost to prepare and mail notices would be nominal and funded by the Public Works Department
budget.

Prepared by: Siobhan Foster, Public Works Director
Certified as to
availability of funds: Paul C. Sundeen, Assistant City Manager/CFO/Treasurer
Approved by: Michael J. Beck, Assistant City Manager
for Bradley J. Hudson, City Manager
Approved as to form: Gregory P. Priamos, City Attorney

15-8



Exhibit 1

2007-08 Survey of Commercial Rates

| Monthly Service Rate

Jurisdiction \ (3 CY Bin 1X/Wk)
Chino Hills 79.42
Riverside 79.58
Redlands 93.90
San Bernardino 101.00
Corona 104.68
Upland 106.95
Canyon Lake 108.28
Chino 109.07
Ontario 111.00
Hemet 113.45
Rialto 113.97
Rancho Cucamonga 116.46
Beaumont 116.49
Moreno Valley 118.71
Norco 119.67
Fontana 122.71
Colton 122.98
Montclair 124.99
Yucaipa 136.97
San Jacinto 145.52
Loma Linda 237.94

15-9




Exhibit 2

2007-08 Survey of Residential Rates
|

Jurisdiction Monthly Service Rate
Chino Hills 15.45
Redlands 17.10
Corona 17.37
Upland 17.86
Norco 18.24
Montclair 18.50
San Jacinto 18.87
Canyon Lake 18.96
Loma Linda 19.30
Rialto 19.55
San Bernardino 19.86
Beaumont 20.00
Moreno Valley 20.25
Riverside 20.63
Rancho Cucamonga 20.99
Chino 21.23
Hemet 21.52
Colton 21.61
Fontana 22.26
Yucaipa 22.93
Ontario 24.38

15-10



